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(¢) and (d) India’s import (in quantity and rupees) of inorganic and organic chemicals from China as well as other countries has decreased in 2016-17 as compared to previous year. Import of chemicals from a country depends on large number of global and domestic economic factors.

(e) and () The prices of chemicals depend upon demand and supply prevailing in the market. The Government does not regulate the prices of chemicals.
Drug Pricing Policy

835 SHRI AHAMED HASSAN: Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND
FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government is considering a change in the method of approving prices of new drugs, if so, the details thereof,

(b) whether non-essential drugs might be affected by the change in drug pricing policy; and

(c) 1if so, the steps Government will take to protect any adverse effects of this pricing policy change on the pharmaceutical sector?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND
FERTILIZERS (SHRI MANSUKH L. MANDAVIYA): (a) No, Sir. The prices of ‘new drugs’ continue to be governed by Para 15 of Drugs (Prices Control) Order,
2013 (DPCO-2013).

(b) In view of reply to (a) above, does not arise.
(¢) In view of reply to (a) above, does not arise.

Providing customized fertilizers to farmers

836. DR. SANJAY SINH: Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government proposes to distribute/provide customized fertilizers to the farmers of the country;
(by if so, the details of plan and model applications therefor, and

(c) the proposal to revamp fertilizer units of the country to meet the demand for production and supply thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND
FERTILIZERS (RAO INDERJIT SINGH): (a) and (b) The Government of India under clause 20 B of the Fertilizer (Control) Order, 1985 has notified 30 valid grades of customized fertilizers. These are crop, area and soil specific. These grades are notified for the districts of Uttar Pradesh, Bihar, Telangana, Andhra Pradesh, Maharashtra, West Bengal, Tamil Nadu and West Bengal and for the crops namely, Potato, Rice, Wheat, O1l Palm, Maize, Chilli and Sugar Cane.

So far only three companies namely, M/s Tata Chemicals, M/s Nagarjuna Chemicals and M/s Indogulf are producing the customized fertilizers. These grades are required to be sold only in those districts for which it is notified.

(¢) Government has decided to revive five closed units namely Gorakhpur, Sindri, Talcher and Ramagundam units of Fertilizer Corporation of India Limited (FCIL) and Barauni unit of Hindustan Fertilizer Corporation Limited (HFCL) by setting up of 12.7 Lakh Metric Tonnes Per Annum (LMTPA) urea plant at each of these units and total capacity of production of five units comes to 63.5 LMTPA.

New Drugs Policy
837. SHRI P BHATTACHARYA:
SHRIMATI RAJANI PATIL:
SHRI DARSHAN SINGH YADAV.

Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:
(a) whether Government proposes to introduce a New Drugs Policy;
(b) if so, the salient features of the new policy; and

(¢) the manner in which it would be beneficial to consumers, especially the common man?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND
FERTILIZERS (SHRI MANSUKH L. MANDAVIYA): (a) and (b) Yes, Sir. The
Government has come up with the first draft of a new National Pharmaceutical Policy which includes the following objectives:—
e Making essential drugs accessible at affordable prices to the common masses;

e Providing a longer term stable policy environment for the Pharmaceutical sector;

e Making India sufficiently self-reliant in end to end indigenous drug manufacturing;
¢ Ensuring world class quality of drugs for domestic consumption and exports;
¢ Creating an environment for R&D to produce innovator drugs;

e Ensuring growth and development of the Indian Pharma Industry.

